and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities of the financial
statement date and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses or expenditures during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ
from those estimates.

NOTE 2  ADJUSTMENTS AND RESTATEMENTS OF BEGINNING BALANCES

In the current year, the City implemented GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences. In addition to the value of unused vacation
and sick time due to employees upon separation of employment, the City now recognizes an estimated portion of sick leave and personal
leave earned as of year-end that will be used by employees as time off in future years as part of the liability for compensated absences.
The effects of the change in accounting principle are summarized below in the “Restatement – GASB 101 implementation” column below.

In the current year, the City corrected an error for contributed infrastructure received in a prior year that was not capitalized. The effect of
this error is summarized below in the “Error correction” column below.

Net position/fund balance
9/30/23 as previously

reported
Restatement - GASB
101 implementation Error Correction

Net position/fund balance
9/30/23 as restated

Government-Wide
Governmental Activities 76,683,282 $   (1,115,175) $   1,425,792 $   76,993,899 $
Business-type Activities 66,420,844 (74,370) 1,190,850 67,537,324

Total government-wide 143,104,126 $   (1,189,545) $   2,616,642 $   144,531,223 $

Properitary Funds
Enterprise Funds
Water 63,751,387 $   (67,146) $   1,190,850 $   64,875,091 $
Stormwater 2,669,457 (7,224) - 2,662,233

Total Enterprise Funds 66,420,844 $   (74,370) $   1,190,850 $   67,537,324 $

Internal Service Funds 7,677,812 $   (18,556) $   -$   7,659,256 $

City of Lake Mary, Florida
Notes to Financial Statements
September 30, 2024

Page | 41

NOTE 3 RECONCILIATION OF GOVERNMENT-WIDE AND FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Explanation of certain differences between the governmental fund balance sheet and the government-wide statement of net
position
The governmental fund balance sheet includes reconciliation between fund-balance - total governmental funds and net position -
governmental activities as reported in the government-wide statement of net position.

Explanation of certain differences between the governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund